

GRANTED

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

MAR 15 2000

No. 99-391

CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROBIN FREE and RENEE FREE,
Petitioners,

v.

ABBOTT LABORATORIES, *et al.,*
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

SAMUEL D. HEINS
ERIC L. OLSON
DANIEL E. GUSTAFSON
KENT M. WILLIAMS
HEINS MILLS & OLSON, P.L.C.
700 Northstar East
608 Second Avenue S.
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-4605

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
Counsel of Record
DANIEL A. SMALL
MATTHEW F. PAWA
CHARLES E. TOMPKINS
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD
& TOLL, P.L.L.C.
1100 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500 - West Tower
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 408-4600

Attorneys for Petitioners

(Additional Attorneys Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Cited Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	3
I. The Requirements Of Particular Original-Jurisdiction Statutes Determine Whether There Is Original Jurisdiction As A Predicate For Supplemental Jurisdiction Under Section 1367.	3
II. Understanding The Matter-In-Controversy Rule To Require That All Plaintiffs Have The Jurisdictional Amount Is In Accord With Prior Decisions Of This Court.	5
III. Interpreting The Matter-In-Controversy Requirement As Mandating That All Plaintiffs Satisfy The Jurisdictional Minimum Results In A Coherent Supplemental Jurisdiction Scheme.	8
IV. Reading The Matter-In-Controversy Rule To Require That All Plaintiffs Have Claims Satisfying The Jurisdictional Minimum Avoids Attributing To Congress A Manifestly Absent Intent To Overturn <i>Zahn</i>	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Structure And Operation Of Section 1367 As It Applies To Diversity Cases Makes It Clear That Congress Did Not Intend To Overrule <i>Zahn</i>	10
B. The Legislative History Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend To Overrule <i>Zahn</i>	12
V. Section 1367 Does Not Supply The Clear Congressional Mandate Required To Effect The Major Expansion In The Number Of Diversity Cases That Overturning <i>Zahn</i> Would Produce.	16
Conclusion	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>American Hospital Association v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	15
<i>Ardestani v. INS</i> , 502 U.S. 129 (1991)	13
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	17
<i>City of Chicago v. International College of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	4
<i>Clark v. Paul Gray</i> , 306 U.S. 583 (1939)	5
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	4, 16
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989)	13
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	13
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Healy v. Ratta</i> , 292 U.S. 263 (1934)	16
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	13
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	12
<i>Leonhardt v. Western Sugar Co.</i> , 160 F.3d 631 (10th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Meritcare, Inc. v. St. Paul Mercury Insurance Co.</i> , 166 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989)	2, 6
<i>Russ v. State Farm Mutual Insurance</i> , 961 F. Supp. 808 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	12
<i>Snyder v. Harris</i> , 394 U.S. 332 (1969)	8, 16
<i>Strawbridge v. Curtiss</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 267 (1807)	3
<i>Supreme Tribe of Ben Hur v. Cauble</i> , 255 U.S. 356 (1921)	8
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385, 6 Wall. 385 (1868)	11, 12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	13
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	9
<i>Wisconsin Department of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	4, 6
<i>Zahn v. International Paper</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	7
28 U.S.C. § 1367	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1367(b)	1, 9, 11
